

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Title Suit 21 of 2023
Renumbered as TS (Com) 58 / 2023
(CNR No. WBSP18-000100-2023)

Order No. 19
17.12.2025

M/S RESCON INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED Plaintiff

Vs

MACNEILL ENGINEERING LIMITED Defendant

ORDERED

Today is fixed for filing additional written statement by the defendant.

Both parties filed their respective haziras through their respective Ld Advocates. Ld Advocates of both sides are found present.

Additional WS is not filed by the defendant and Ld Advocate appearing on behalf of the defendant submitted that the amended copy of the plaint filed by the plaintiff could not be accepted as the plaint was not amended according to the schedule of amendment , which was allowed by this Court and Ld Advocate further submitted that due to such anomaly, the defendant could not file additional WS.

To that effect an application filed today on behalf of the defendant under order VI rule 18 of the Code of Civil Procedure Code with the prayer to reject the amended plaint filed by the plaintiff on the ground stated therein. Let the petition be registered as I.A.No. 04/2025.

Today also amended copy of the plaint has been filed by the plaintiff. Let the same be kept with the record. It appears that plaintiff filed amended plaint also on 24.0.25, which is kept with the record. Considered.

Heard both sides.

Fixed **07.03.2026 at 11.00 to 11.30 a.m** for hearing of I.A.
No. **04 of 2025** filed by the defendant and for further order.

Parties to take necessary steps.

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order
sheet from Ecourts App/Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram